Reconciliation of the fair value of biomass in the period   Iceland

Biomass at fair value 31.12.2019

50,199

Fair value change YTD 2020 (01.01-31.12)

1,050

Fair value of biomass 31.12.2020

51,249

Reconciliation of the carrying amount of biological assets
  Smolt

Live fish
in the sea

Fair value
adjustment

Total
biological

assets

Biological assets 31.12.2019
   27,493   151,154   50,199  228,846

Increase from biological transformation and cost of stock

7,590   340,412   348,002

Reduction from the sale of smolt
 -3,779   -3,779

Reduction from harvest
   -283,463  1,050  -282,413

Biological assets 31.12.2020
 31,303  208,103   51,249  290,656

Sensitivity analysis

It is the Group's opinion that the weighted average sale price, expected harvest volume and discount rate are the key assumptions in the

valuation for which the valuation is most sensitive. The Group has carried out the following sensitivity analysis which shows how the fair

value of biological assets changes as a result of changes in the key assumptions:

Change in weighted average sale price -2 NOK -1 NOK 0 NOK +1 NOK +2 NOK

Change in the value of biological assets -8,639 -3,786 0 3,893 7,858

Change in harvest volume -2 % -1 % 0 % 1 % 2 %

Change in the value of biological assets -5,958 -2,979 0 2,979 5,958

NOTE 5: INVENTORIES

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Finished goods produced and work in progress being produced are

valued at production cost. Provisions are made for obsolete inventories. Purchase cost is allocated using the FIFO method.

Inventories mainly consist of fish feed, spawn and other raw materials, packaging materials and slaughtered and processed fish.

Live fish are presented as biological assets in note 4.

Interim report Q4 | 2020

23

Cost of materials
 Q4 2020 Q4 2019 FY2020 FY2019

Cost of fish farming materials   68,154   49,106   139,633   225,178